
NGB-LL  Created by: Alex Mayfield 

 
Appropriations Conference Summary Report 

 
 

Title I Military Personnel: 
ARNG - $ 4,041,695,000 
  
Adjustments –  
School Training/Duty MOS Qualification Training  $5,000,000 
School Training/Professional Development Training $2,000,000 
Administration and Support/Additional AGRs  $24,7000,000 
Personnel Underexecution    ($5,000,000) 
Emergency Spill Response    $860,000  
  
ANG - $ 1,784,654,000 
  
Adjustments – 
School Training      $7,000,000 
AGRs for BMHRST     $910,000 
  
Title II Operation and Maintenance 
  
Air Force 
Eagle Vision (for ANG)     $1,500,000 
  
SUPPORT FOR INTERNATIONAL SPORTING COMPETITIONS, DEFENSE 
For logistical and security support for international sporting competitions (including pay and non-
travel related allowances only for members of the Reserve Components of the Armed Forces of 
the United States called or ordered to active duty in connection with providing such support), 
$15,800,000, to remain available until expended. 
  
ARNG - $ 3,446,426,000 
  
Adjustments – 
Divisions/ECWCS     $2,500,000 
Land Forces Operations Support/Unjustified Growth ($10,000,000) 
Camp McCain Simulator Upgrades   $3,200,000 
Base Operations Support/Communications Equip $209,000 
Base Operations Support/Multimedia Classroom  $850,000 
Facilities, Sustainment, Restoration & Modernization 
Camp McCain      $2,200,000 
Management & Operational Headquarters/Unjustified 
Growth       $(7,000,000) 
Military Technician Costing Model   $6,300,000 
Angel Gate Academy     $1,500,000 
National Emergency and Disaster Information Center $1,700,000 
Emergency Spill Response    $790,000 
Distributed Learning Project    $25,500,000 
SRM Transfer to National Guard    $25,000,000 
GSA Leased Vehicle Program    $1,750,000 
Modular General Purpose Tents    $2,500,000 
Joint Training and Experimentation Program  $3,400,000 
Camp Gruber Regional Training Center   $2,400,000 
Domestic Emergency and Terrorist Response Center $2,500,000 
Information Technology Management Training  $1,000,000 
Early Responders Distance Learning Training Center $2,000,000 



NGB-LL  Created by: Alex Mayfield 

Rural Access to Broadband Technology   $3,400,000 
WMD/Counter-Drug Demonstration   $6,800,000 
Full Time Support     $11,200,000 
  
The conferees direct that of the funds provided in Operation and Maintenance, Army National 
Guard $2,000,000 be used only for National Guard education programs at the Naval 
Postgraduate School’s Center for Civil-Military Relations. 
  
  
  
ANG - $3,988,961,000 
  
Adjustments 
  
Aircraft Operations/B–1B Operations   $100,000,000 
Base Support/Eagle Vision    $8,500,000 
National Guard State Partnership Program   $1,000,000 
Project Alert       $2,900,000 
Extended Cold Weather Clothing System   $2,500,000 
Defense System Evaluation     $1,700,000 
Bangor International Airport Runway Repairs   $5,000,000 
  
CONSOLIDATED INTERACTIVE VIRTUAL INFORMATION CENTER 
The conferees agree to provide $5,000,000 from within available funds in ‘‘Operation and 
Maintenance, Air National Guard’’ for the Consolidated Interactive Virtual Information Center of 
the National Guard. 
  
  
Title III Procurement 
  
Army 
  
UH-60 Crashworthy Fuel Tanks (for ARNG)   $4,200,000 
HGU-56/P Aircrew Integrated System (for ARNG)  $5,000,000 
  
MLRS (for ARNG)(For this system there was an actual reduction by $10,250,000, but the 
remaining $138,044,000 is earmarked specifically for ARNG) 
  
Distance Learning Courseware (for ARNG)  $4,000,000 
DTRSS/Ft. Bliss (for ARNG)    $1,300,000    
DTRSS/Ft. Hood (for ARNG)    $1,300,000 
SIMNET      $10,500,000 
GuardFist (ARNG)     $3,000,000 
AFIST       $8,300,000 
Abrams and Bradley Interactive Skills Trainer  $6,300,000 
  
Air Force 
  
C-130 
Modular Airborne Firefighting System (for ANG)  $1,700,000 
Radar Modernization for C-130H2  
(for Nevada ANG)     $2,000,000 
Senior Scout JTIDS     $2,300,000 
Senior Scout Data Mission Management Processor $800,000 
Senior Scout Third Shelter Modernization   $2,000,000 
Senior Scout Ground Station Modernization  $1,600,000 



NGB-LL  Created by: Alex Mayfield 

Senior Scout, COMINT Search and Collections System $4,000,000 
AN/TYQ-23 Modular Control Equipment (for ANG) $10,500,000 
  
NGREA 
  
ARNG 
Misc Equipment      $10,000,000 
Bradley ODS      $51,000,000 
HETS       $2,5000,000 
RCAS       $15,500,000 
Beamhit      $8,500,000 
SINCGARS      $14,000,000 
EST       $4,200,000 
Multi-role Bridge Companies    $15,700,000 
HMMWV      $17,500,000 
FHTV       $17,500,000 
UH-60s       $58,000,000 
Distance Learning      $6,000,000 
  
ANG 
Misc Equipment      $10,000,000 
C-130J       $219,730,000 
P-19 Truck Crash     $3,500,000 
F-15 E Kits Upgrade     $20,000,000 
F-16 Block 42 Engine Upgrades    $31,200,000 
  
Title IV Other DoD Programs 
  
NATIONAL GUARD ACTIVITIES  
The conferees agree that adequate funding has not been provided to meet National Guard 
counter-drug requirements and have recommended an increase of $33,000,000 in this account 
for a number of specific National Guard activities. In view of this increase the conferees do not 
agree with the Senate proposed direction for a general earmark of funds for the National Guard. 
  
Adds 
National Counter-Narcotics Training Ctr   $5,200,000 
Caper Focus      $2,500,000 
Southwest Anti-Drug Border States Initiative  $4,200,000 
National Interagency Civil-Military Institute  $2,000,000 
Multijurisdictional Interagency CD Task Force Training  $3,400,000 
Southwest Border Fence    $5,000,000 
Indiana National Guard Counter-Drug Activities  $1,400,000 
Kentucky National Guard Counter-Drug Activities  $2,400,000 
Tennessee National Guard Counter-Drug Activities $1,000,000 
Nevada National Guard Counter-Drug Activities  $1,000,000 
NY National Guard Counter-Drug Port Initiative  $1,000,000 
Army Air National Guard OH-58 EO/IR Sensors  $3,500,000 
Mississippi National Guard Counter-Drug Program $1,800,000 
WV National Guard Counter-Drug Program  $3,000,000 
Hawaii National Guard Counter-Drug Program  $2,600,000 
P-3C Counter-Drug Thermal Imaging Systems  $2,000,000 
Northeast Regional Counter-Drug Training Academy $3,500,000 
Regional Counter-Drug Training Academy   $1,400,000 
Pulsed Fast Neutron Analysis Demonstration  $5,000,000 
  



NGB-LL  Created by: Alex Mayfield 

Recommended Reductions 
Peru Support       $(7,200,000) 
Counter-Drug Tanker Operations    $(1,000,000) 
Columbia Airborne Surveillance    $(3,500,000) 
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation  $(4,000,000) 
LEA OCONUS Support     $(3,000,000) 
Tethered Aerostat Radar Program   $(12,400,000) 
  
  
Title IX Counter-Terrorism and Defense Against WMD 
  
WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION CIVIL SUPPORT TEAMS 
The conference agreement provides $35,000,000 to fully equip and train 22 additional highly 
specialized Army National Guard WMD–CST Teams. To date, a total of 32 teams have been 
authorized by the Department of Defense, although 22 of those teams have unfunded equipment 
and training requirements necessary to bring them up to fully certified status. These funds are 
provided to fill those critical  equipment and training gaps as follows: 
22 Mobile Analytical Laboratory Systems (special purpose vehicles) $18,500,000 
Dismounted analytical suites ............................................................... 6,500,000 
Training and evaluation ........................................................................ 10,000,000 
  
The conference agreement includes a general provision (Section 302) which amends a similar 
provision proposed in the supplemental request, and in the House and Senate bills, which allows 
funds in the appropriations account ‘‘Support for International Sporting Competitions, Defense’’ to 
be used to reimburse members of the National Guard while performing State active duty or 
fulltime National Guard duty, and temporarily waives the requirement to obtain certification from 
the Attorney General for the Department’s assistance to the 2002 Winter Olympic Games in order 
to meet safety and security needs. 
 


